

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY SCHIEBER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Noam Schreiber

Of Counsel

34 Ben Yehuda St.

14th Floor

Jerusalem, Israel 9423001

011-972-2-633-6300

noam.schreiber@fandz.com

L. Marc Zell

Counsel of Record

ZELL & ASSOCIATES

INTERNATIONAL ADVOCATES, LLC

1345 Ave. of the Americas, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10105

(212) 971-1349

mzell@fandz.com

Stephen T. Rodd

Of Counsel

ABBAY SPANIER, LLP

212 East 39th Street

New York, NY 10016

(212) 889-3700

strodd47@gmail.com

Harriet Tamen

Of Counsel

LAW OFFICES OF HARRIET TAMEN

420 East 72nd St.

New York, NY 10021

(917) 543-7270

htamen@tamenlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. The United States and France Enter into the Agreement.....	6
B. The Department of State Implements the Agreement.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Applications for Compensation and the Denial Thereof.....	10
D. Plaintiffs File Suit Seeking Judicial Review of the Denial of Their Claims.	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CORRECT THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S “SUBSTANTIVE STATUTE” TEST.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The “Substantive Statute” Test Is Inconsistent with the Decisions of Other Circuits That Have Addressed the Issue in an Analogous Context.	15
B. The “General Authorization” Test Best Comports with the Purpose and Structure of the APA.	17
C. The D.C. Circuit’s “Substantive Statute” Test Is at Odds with This Court’s Well-Established APA Jurisprudence.	21
D. The D.C. Circuit’s “Substantive Statute” Test Fails to Consider the Role That the Executive Has Taken in Implementing Non-Self-Executing Agreements.	23
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE U.S.-FRANCE AGREEMENT WARRANTS REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	24
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of Article 8 Conflicts with Basic Tenets of International Treaty Interpretation.	24
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Application of Article 8 Conflicts with Language and Purpose of APA § 701(a)(1).	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit (July 18, 2023) 1a

**U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Schieber v. United States, No. 21-cv-1371
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss (January 26, 2022) 18a

Bywalski v. United States, No. 20-cv-265
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia (May 13, 2022) 39a

Schneider, Et Al. v. United States, No. 20-cv-260
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia (April 22, 2022) 54a

Gutrejman v. United States No. 20-cv-266
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, U.S.
District Court for the District of Columbia
(March 22, 2022) 69a

Gutrejman v. United States, No. 20-cv-266
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss Original Complaint, U.S.
District Court for the District of Columbia
(March 19, 2021) 94a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Faktor v. United States</i> No. 20-cv-263 Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (March 10, 2022)	110a
<i>Faktor v. United States</i> , No. 20-cv-263 Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Original Complaint, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (March 4, 2021)	127a

INTERNATIONAL BILATERAL AGREEMENT

Agreement Between the United States of America and France, T.I.A.S. No. 15-1101, Claims and Dispute Resolution (December 8, 2014)	143a
--	------

OTHER DOCUMENTS

State Department Letter, Re: Denial of Bywalski Compensation (April 11, 2018).....	161a
State Department Letter, Re: Denial of Gutrejman Compensation (April 3, 2018).....	163a
State Department Letter, Re: Denial of Scheiber Compensation (April 3, 2018).....	166a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Français</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	8, 23, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15, 21
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)	16, 18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 312 (2013)	3
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Assn.</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>Glacier Park Found. v. Watt</i> , 663 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	15, 17, 18
<i>Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1896 (June 15, 2022)	22
<i>Karst Emtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Keats v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 6102200 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 3, 2021)	19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	26
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	27
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	5, 23
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United Steel Workers</i> , 985 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	27
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Scalin v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 2018 WL 1469015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sluss v. United States Dep't of Just., Int'l Prisoner Transfer Unit</i> , 898 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Steenholdt v. F.A.A.</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921)	25
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	25
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 6 Wheat. (10 U.S.) 1 (1821)	25
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. II.....	8, 9
---------------------------	------

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2668a.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	12, 18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	i, 6, 13, 17, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	i, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	20

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12, 13

FEDERAL REGISTERS

80 Fed. Reg. 22604-01, 2015 WL 1802386 (April 22, 2015)	9
80 Fed. Reg. 37352-02, 2015 WL 3943095 (June 30, 2015)	9

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the French Republic on Compensation for Certain Victims of Holocaust-Related Deportation from France Who Are Not Covered by French Programs, Dec. 8, 2014, T.I.A.S. No. 15- 1101	4-8, 11-14, 16, 18, 19, 23-27
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, opened for signature May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 33	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Congressional Research Service, <i>International Agreements (Part I): Overview and Agreement-Making Process</i>, (September, 29, 2023), available at https:// /crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/ LSB11048</p>	8
<p>Elsbeth Faiman Hans, <i>The Montreal Protocol in U.S. Domestic Law: A “Bottom Up” Approach to the Development of Global Administrative Law</i>, 45 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 827 (2013)</p>	20, 21
<p>Jacob Katz Cogan, <i>The Regulatory Turn in International Law</i>, 52 HARV. INT’L. L. J. 321 (2011)</p>	20
<p>Jean Galbraith & David Zaring, <i>Soft Law As Foreign Relations Law</i>, 99 CORNELL L. REV. 735 (2014)</p>	19, 20
<p>Jean Galbraith, <i>Making Treaty Implementation More Like Statutory Implementation</i>, 115 MICH. L. REV. 1309 (2017)</p>	19, 20, 23
<p>Joseph F. Weis, Jr., <i>A Judicial Perspective on Deference to Administrative Agencies: Some Grenades From the Trenches</i>, 2 ADMIN. L.J. 301 (1988)</p>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathleen Claussen, <i>The Improvised Implementation of Executive Agreements,</i> 89 U. CHI. L. REV. 1655 (2022)	3, 19
Oona A. Hathaway <i>et. al.</i> , <i>The Failed Transparency Regime for Executive Agreements: An Empirical and Normative Analysis,</i> 134 HARV. L. REV. 629 (2020)	3, 19
Oona A. Hathaway, <i>Treaties’ End: The Past, Present, and Future of International Lawmaking in the United States,</i> 117 YALE L.J. 1236 (2008)	19
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 301 (2018).....	25
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 111 cmt. h (1987)	21
Richard B. Stewart, <i>The Global Regulatory Challenge to U.S. Administrative Law,</i> 37 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 695 (2005).....	20
Richard B. Stewart, <i>U.S. Administrative Law: A Model for Global Administrative Law?,</i> 68 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 63 (2005).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Ronald Bettauer,
*A Measure of Justice for Uncompensated
French Railroad Deportees, during the
Holocaust*, 20 ASIL INSIGHTS, No. 5
(Mar. 1, 2016), [https://www.asil.org/
insights/volume/20/issue/5/measure-
justice-uncompensated-french-railroad-
deportees-during-holocaust](https://www.asil.org/insights/volume/20/issue/5/measure-justice-uncompensated-french-railroad-deportees-during-holocaust) 4

U.S. State Department,
11 FAM 723.2-2(C)..... 8

U.S. State Department,
Form DS-7713..... 9, 10, 11
